COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 20,

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Mich.,
Mar. 20, 1922
REGULAR SESSION

Meeting called to order by Pres.
Reichert.

Precent: Ald. Slauson, Ehnis,
Haarer, Lucas. Henderson, Donnel-
ly, Groves, Spathell., Moore, Mac-
Grego~, Whte, Norris, Lutz, Pres
Reichert, 14.

Absent: Ald. Sugden, 1.

Minutes of previous meeting ap-
proved.

COMMUNICATIONS

From the Board of Public Works

City Engineer presented Asses-
sor's Plat No. 5 in the City of Ann
Arbor,

Moved by Mr. Hutzel, that plat
ke approved. Adopted by Board.

(Council action).

Moved by Ald. White, that plat
be approved.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson Ehnis, Haarev, Lucas,

Henderson, Donnelly, Groves, Spat-
helf, Moore, MacGregor, White,
Norris, Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 14.

Nays, none,

Notice of hearing on telephone
rates before M chigan Public Utill-
ties Commission at Lansing March
20 1922, rece.ved and ordered on
file,

Copy of rev'sed rates of Wash-
tenaw Gas Company received and
ordered on file.

Curb & Gutter Petitions

Of Eugene Williams, et. al. on
Fountain st. from Hiscock to Felch
sts.; O Frank Audette et al. on
Ann st. from State to Division sts.;
Of W. B. Ford et al, on Forest ave.
from Hill st. to Cambridge road, re-
ceived and referred to Street Com-
m:ttee.

Pavement Petition

Of W. B. Ford, et. al. on alley
running from Hill st. to Oakland
ave. between Church st. and Forest
ave., rece.ved gand referred to Street
Committee.

Sidewalk Petitions

Of J. A. Polhemus, et. al. for side-
walk on north side of Jackson ave.
‘rom Dexter ave. to city limits; Of
Edson R. Sunderland for sidewalk
on south side of Cambridge road
from Lincoln to Martin aves,

Mr. Robert G. Greve presented
bill for digging up sewer at 1026
Church st. which claim was referred
to City Attorney.

1922. 277

COMMITTEE REPORTS
Finance Report

Fire Fund

Chas. Andrews, salary...$ 95.16
Eugene Williams, salary. 81.48
Ralph Edwards, salary.. 81.48
Henry McLaren, salary.. 77.65
Jacob Gwinner, salary. 77.65
Frank Markey, salary... 74 64
Herman Kruse, salary... 74.64
Emi] Damman, salary... 74.64
Mat. He.ninger, salary... 74.64
Floyd Naylor, salary..... 74.64
Ear] Arnold, salary...... 74.64
Fred Nordman, salary... 74.64
Becnj, Zahn, salary...... 74.64
Henry Nevroth, salary... 74.64
Raymond Gillespie, salary 74 64
Ross Moore, salary ..... 74.64
Arthur Clark, salary.... 67.96
Clyde Carpenter, salary.. 67.96
Chas. Carroll, salary 42.61

Fire Fund total salaries
1-2 month March ....$1,412.99

Police Fund

Thos, O’Br'en, salary....$ 95.16
H. J. McNally, salary... 79 16
W. J. Aprill, salary..... 74.64
Ed. Blumhardt salary... 74.64
Frank Keihl salary..... 74.64
Marlend Howard, salary. 74.64
Chas. Splitt, salary...... 74 64
Joseph Gast, salary...... 74.64
Geo. Randel, calary..... 74.64
Louis Fohcy, salary..... 74.64
Jacob Andres, salary.... 74.64
Chas. Kapp, salary...... 67.96
John Osborn, salary..... 67.96

Police Fund tcotal salaries
1-2 month March ..... $ 982.00

Water Works Fund
Harry Willsher, salary...$§ 64 62
Emanuel Sodt, salary... (.95
Fred Linde, salary...... 68.75
Robt., Rowe, salary...... 51.70
Robt. Young, salary..... 48.47
A. E. Hawkes, salary.... 55.00
Cliff Shetterly, salary... 77.55
Louise Malloy, salary.... 55.00
Russell Pryce, salary.... 55.00
Wm. Groves, salary..... 50.00

Water Works Total semi-
monthly salaries ..... $ 603.64

Contingent Fund

Frank Marz, salary 1-2
FLORLI = & 55 % 6 o 0 b v sk $ 74.64

Engineer Dept.

R. H. Barkell, services...$§ 27.256
C. W. Blashill, services.. 2.40
John Brokaw, services... 9.40
Eugne Harbeck, services. 17.25



278 COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 20, 1922.
H. F. Main, scrvices.... 6.00 Park Fund
James Mason, serv.ces.. 6.25 Fred Blggs, labor ....... $ 2.00
V. W. McAdam, cservices. 78.00 John Howard, labor . 6.00
Wm. Niethamer, services 2.00 Ezra Mcore. labor ..... 3.00
Chas. Paul, services..... 4.20 Max Tunnicliffe, labor... 7.50
Total Engineer Dept.....$ 152.75 'Total labor ............ $ 1850
Davis & Ohlinger, sup...$ 8.50 Street Dept., labor and
Eberbach & Son Co., sup. 25.06 supples oo wswoneiun 107.72
The Goody:ar Drug Co.,
supplies ..isieswasven .60 Park Fung total ........ 126.22
The Mayer-Schairer Co., Street Fund
supplies ... e 33.70 L. G. Bird, labor ....... $ 49.00
C. H. K.ttredze, supplics. .80 John Brokaw, labor ; 21.20
Wm. H. L. Rohde. sup... 520 Wm. Clark, labor ...... 12.40
Staebler & Co, supbplies. 1.32 Walter Feldkamp, labor. 28.00
Staebler & Son, coal.... 276.08 Fred G- Hanselman, labor, 44.50
The Ann Arbor T.mes Carl Janke, labor ...... 12.00
N:ws, printing ....... 341.00 Sam Kalmbach, labor .. 10.25
Clyde C. Kerr & Sons, Gco. Keller, labor ...... 27.20
printing ............. 6.00 Jim Lipiri, labor ....... 7.20
Raymond Meyer, labor.. 3.25 Fred Malke, labor ...... 9.30
Carl 8plitt, labor ....... 6.50 M.ke Mareno, labor ..... 7.20
Ann Arbor  Typewriter James Mac<on, labor 29 00
Exchange, repairs, etc. 3.25 Ed. Rocthm, labor ..... 32 00
John Volz & Son, repairs. 2.50 Adam Schlecht, labor 20.40
Wolf & Colvin, repairs. .. 22.05 Carl Seeger, labor ...... 28.80
American Rug Cleaning Fred Ullrich, labor ..... 28.00
Works, Inec. cleaning Martin Walsh, labor . 42.00
FE sssewisnsmamsss s 3.78 John Wendland, labor 23.98
R. O. Bonisteel, exp. paid 7.82 O. Wright, labor ....... 4.80
————— Ann Arbor Garage, team 23.35
Total supplics ete. ...... $ 747.41 John Herrst, team ...... 64.89
John Miller, team ...... 48 00
Contingent Fund total in- Carl Rc<hberg, team 32.00
cluding salary ........ $ 974.80 Jacob Young, team 58.67
Water Works Fund Total 1abor ............ $ 664.14
Crane Co, supplies ..... $ 176.96 Elgin Street Sweeper Co.,
Wolf & Colvin, supplies. . 1.55 SUDTIEE . w9656 s 0 55 & 3.60
The C. A. Sauer Co.. sup. 15.00 Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup.. 8 33
Hutzel & Co., supplies. . .90 Hertler Bros., supplies.. 2.90
Walter Keedle, supplies.. 11.17 The Mayer-Scharer Co.,
Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup.. 2.91 supplies ............. 21.70
Bingham & Taylor, sup... 471.04 Schumacher & Backus
H. Channon Co., sup..... 80.00 SuPplies . ssmw s s o v e 1.55
H. Mueller Mfg. Co., sup. 742.58 Schumacher Hardware
Western Union Tel. Co. Co.. supplies ......... 2.95
SEPVICEE wiae i ss @ois o 2.63 Wolf & Colvin, supplies. 43.30
L. G. Bird, services ..... 2.00 —_—
D. J. & C. Ry. Co., freight 4.96 Total supplies .......... $ 84.3%
Mich., Central R. R. Co,
freight .............. 57.568 Street Fund total ...... $ 74852
The Detroit Edison Co, RECAPITULATION
light and power ...... 968.T1 ContinSent ..oesmsmqmnms $ 974.80
Water Works Dept. exp.. 9.20 FUre oo it 1,412.99
————— PoOliCE ..:-vecuvcenncanens 982.00
Total supplies, ete. ...... $2,5647.19 Water WOrKS ....voeeu.. 3,241.83
P. Walsh. labor ........ $  16.00 PaArk ..o eerenennneas 126.22
L. Gerrick, labor ....... 41.50 Street . ... 748.52
A, Garstler, labor ...... 33.50
City Funds total ........ $7,486.36
Total labor ............ $ 91.00 Ann Arbor, Mich,,
March 20, 1922.
Water Works Fund total To the Finance Committee of the
including salaries ....$3,241.83 Commoen Council,



COMMON COUNCIIL—MARCH 20,

Gontlem n:

I have exam n¢d the foregoing
accounts against the city of Ann
Arboar ang I hereby certify that
thecy are correct to the hest of my

knowledge.
ISAAC G REYNOLDS,
City Cl-rk.
To the Honorable, the Common
Ccunce 1,
Gentl men;
Your I'nance commitiee has
rev ewed the foregong report.

Warramts for salaries were drawn
March 16,* 1922, W: recommend
that came be approved and that
warrants he ordered drawn for
the foregoing accounts,
GEO. LUTZ,

ALBERT D. GROVES,

MARK B. SUGDEN,
Finance Committee,
Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald Slauson,
KEnns Hoaarer, Lucas Henderson
Donnelly, Groves Spathelf., Moore,
MacGregor, White, Norris, Lutz,

Pres, Re'chert 14. Nayvs none.
Ald. Lutiz presented b°ll of Mrs.
Fdna Formals of $100.00 to be n cd
toward expense 0. transportation
of Leo Mang as a city charge with

tuherculosis retur n.ng to Greece,
Ald. Lutz moved that bill be al-
lowed and City Clerk instructed to
draw warrant ‘'n navment of same.
-Adented by following vote: Yeas,
A4a. Slavson Ehnis Haare~, T.ucas
Henderson. Donnelly, Groves 8pat-

helf Moore, MacGrezo . White,
- Norris T.utz, Pres. Reichert, 14.
Nays, none,

Streav  Committee

Ald. Henderson presented City
Eng neer's estimates as follows:

To the Boa~d of Public Works,

Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Gentlemen:

I rubmit for your cons.deration
approximate estimateg asg follows
for paving the follow ng street:

N State st. from Huron st. to
Fuller si. Sheet Asphalt Surface
from Huron to 8, Line Kingsley.
Vitrified B-ick Surface from Kings-
leyv st. to Fulle-.

Lahor and mater:als....$ 32.996.89
Engineering and contin-
gencies ............ 3,299.68
Total .............. $ 36,296.48%

*N. State st. from Huron st. to
Fuller rt. Asphaltic Conecrete Sur-
face from Huron to 8. Line Kings-

-helf.

1622, 279

ley. Vitrified Brick Surface ‘rom
Kingsley st. to Fuller.

Labor arnd mater als....$ 31,221.60
Engineering and cont.n-

gencies ... ..., 3.122:16
Total .............. $ 34,343.76
N. State st. from Huron st. to
Fuller st. Vitrified Brick Surface

from Hwuron st. to Fuller st.

Labor and mn~aterials ..$ 35325.00
Eng.neering and contin- :
ZeNCICS .. v it 3,5632.50
Total ............... $ 38,857.50

Respectfully submitted
Geo. H. Sandenburgh,
C!ty Eng neer.
To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Mirh.
Gentlemen: _

I submit the following prel mn-
ary e timate o the cost of the Hill
st. pavement f-om Packard st. to
Washtenaw ave. Plans and sgnee’-

fi~tions are on file at my office.

I.abor and materials ...$% 39,608.45
Fnginee ing and contin-
genecies ... oo 3.960.85
Est'mated enst ...... $ 43.569.30

Respectfully submitted,
Geo, H. Sandenburgh,
Cily Eng neer.
Py A'd. Henderson: :

Resolved that the plans, speeci-
firation~ and estimates 0" cost of
paving N. State st. ‘rom Huron st.
*a Tiller s*. as annroved by the
Board of Public Works Dec. T,
1921; and of pavng Hill st. from
Packard st. to Washtenaw ave., as
approved by the Board of Public
Works Fehbh. 22 1922 be and the
same a“e hereby anproved and ac-
cepted., and the Poard of Puble
Wo ks is hereby authorized to ad-
vertise for bids “or and proceed
with the construction of caid pave-
ments,

Resolved further that the con-
struction of sa’d navements is here-
by deemed and «declared to be ne-
ce~sary public improvements.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. S8lauson Ehnis, Haare~, Lucas,
Henderson. Ponnelly, Groves Spat-
Moore, MacGregor, White,
Norris. Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 14.
Nays, none.

By Ald. Henderson:

Resolved, that the Board of Pub-
lic Wo ks be authorzed to purchase
a road grader and a tractor, both



280

mach nes at a cost not to exceed
$2,000.00.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson Ehnis, Haarev, Lucas,
Henderson, Donnelly, Groves Spat-

helf, Moore, MacGregor, White,
Norric, Pres. Reichert, 13. Nays
Ald. Lutz, 1.

Street Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Street Committee respect-
fully recommends that the Board of
Public Works be autho+ized to open,
grade and gravel Lincoln ave. from
Wells st, to Granger ave. when they
deem it necessary.

Respectfully submitted,
Wm. L. Henderson.

A. D. Groves, H. M. Slauson, John
MacGregor, George Spathelf, H. G.
Ehnis George Lutz. Street Com-
mittee,

Ald, Henderson. moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by Iollowing vote: Yeas Ald Slau-
con, Ehnis. Haare~, Lucas, Hender-

son, Donnelly, Groves, Spathelf,
Moore MacGregor, White, No,/r s,
Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 14. Nays,
none, '

S‘dewalk Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common

Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Sidewalk committee re-
spectfully recommends that the fol-
low'ng sidewalks be ordered built,
and the following resolution adopt-
ed:

Resolved, that the grading and
construction o? the sidewalks here-
inafter mentioned is deemed and
declared to be a necescary publio
improvement.

Therefore, it is hereby ordered
that stone or cement sidewalks be
graded, bu:lt and constructed in the
City of Ann Arbor on and along
the follow.ng property:

Jacob K. Reighard, No.
Cambridge road and 152 feet
ILsncoln ave.

E. R. Sunderland, No. 1510 Cam-
bridge road,

Max Winkler,
bridge road.

Pi Upsilon Rho Fraternity, 1005
Lincoln ave. to be leveled and re-
paired.

Respectfully submitted, John
MacGregor, A. D. Groves, Wm. L.

1502
on

No. 1520 Cam-

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH

20, 1922,
Henderson, H. G. Ehn's, Sidewalk
committee,

Ald, MacGregor moved the adop-
tion ol repo~t, which was adopted
by follow.ng vote: Yeas, Ald. Slau-
son Ehnis, Haarer, Lucas Hender-
son, Donnelly, Groves, Snathelf,
Moore, MacGregor, White, Norris,
autz Pres. Reichert, 14. Nays, none.

Street Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Whereas, on February 6, 1922,
the Common Council adopted a
rcsolution by unan'mous vote of
those prescent, fourteen, ordering
a pavement to be constructed on
Washtenaw Avenue from Oxford
Road to the Cty limits and at
said meeting of Council Mr. E. G.
Williman, Engineer of State High-
way Comm:scion, informed Coun-
cl that the State would pay for
twenty foot strip of said pavement
and that Washtenaw avenue wou'd
be known as State Trunk Line
Number 17, therefore we recom-
mend to the State H ghway Com-
mission that State Trunk Line No.
17 come into the City of Ann Ar-
bor on Washtenaw avenue as ori-
ginally planned,

Respectfully submitted.

Willam I, H:<nderson George
Spathelf, H. G Ehnis, John Mac-

Gregor, George Lutz, A, D.
Groves, H. W, Slauson, Street
Committee,

Ald. MacGregor moved the adop-
tion of report.

Moved by Ald. Novris that matter
be referred back to Street Commit-
tee. After considerable discussion,
Ald. Norris withdrew his mot on to
refer, and report of Street Commit-
tee was adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slaucon. Ehnis, Haarer,
Lucas, Henderson, Donnelly, Groves,
Spathelf Moove MacQGregor, Whte,
Norris, Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 14.
Nays, none.

Special Committee Report

Ald. Donnelly, Chairman of spe-
cial committee to relocate offices in
City Hall, made oral report that
comm:ttee recommended that Boy
Scouts be given use of voting room
in basement, except when used f'or
caucuses, elections and other city
purposes.

Ald. Donnelly moved that recom-
mendation be adopted.

Adopted by follnwing vote: Yeas,



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 20, 1921. 281

Ald. Slauson Ehnis, Haare», Lucas, Norris, Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 14.
Henderson, Donnelly, Groves Spat- Nays, none.
helf, Moore, MacGregor, White, Officers’ Reports

CITY ENGINEER'S REPORT
To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan.-
Gentlemen:
I submit the following report of expenditure: for work done un-
der my direction during the month of February, 1922,
Engineering and Clerical Work

JName Amount Chargeable to Amount
G. H. Sandenburgh.$223.68 1. Accounts ........ccvienn. $ 6.58
H. R. Scovill....... 88.35 2. BaooldS s w s s s s s o 118.99
V. W. McAdam..... 156.00 3. Correspondence ....... I
Henr etta Disderide. 90.00 Reports monthly ......... 5.25
Eugene Harbeck ... 13.00 5. Committee, Board meetings. 31.58
Wm. N.ethamer .... 14.00 6. In~pecting plumbing ...... 7.65
C. W. B ashilli: .. 13.20 8. Information to public...... 45.329
R. H. Barkell....... 18.00 24. Street lines and grades..... 16.35
John Sivula ........ 8.00 59. Sickners: H. R. Scovil’, 12.05
Vacation:
V. W. McAdam..... 13.00 25.05
66. Directing work in Dept.... 98.68
7i. Convention and cociety meet-
ings .....ciiiiiiii. 15.79
16%. Housing Col& +:wswesvawan 33.03
; | 189. Hill St. pavement........ v 15.15
! 244. 3rd St. curb and gutter.... 3.25
| ‘ - 249. Val'ey storm sewer........ 12.19

' . 253. Woodlawn, Packard, Wells
' ' and Forest Ave. storm

HOWETE! csmcswssmi@swEwess 23.67
' 254. White St. curb and gutter.. 6.50
255. Washington Hgts. san. sewer 43.96
256. Washington St. curb and
gutter ........... ..., 60.92
257. Cre~t Ave. curb and gutter. 13.00
258. 3rd St. curb and gutter.... 18.90
$624.25 624.23
Sewer Work
G. H. Sandenburgh.§ 26.3 10. Sanitary sewer maintenance.$181.00
H. R. Scovill....... 78.31 10. Washington St. san. sewer.. 181 28
W. H. Feldkamp.... 12.75
F. Hanselman...... 8.00
Adam Schlecht .... 20.40
I. Brokaw ......... 44.40
Geo. Keller ........ 27.00
Chas. Paul ........ 25.40
Martin Wa'sh ...... 16.20
Ed. Roehm ....... 27.00
James Mascen ...... 38.25
L.G.Birdg.......... 38.256
$362.28 . $362.28
Total expenditures for month....... .+ttt nns $986.51

Respectfully submltted
GEO. H. SANDENBURGH,
City Engineer.




282 C
STREET COMMISSIONER’S
REPORYT

Ann Arbor, Michigan.
March 1, 1922.
Hon. Board of Public Works,

Fred J. Rentschler, Pres.
Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Gentlemen:

Following is report of work dqne
by the Street Department dur ng
the month of February, 1922:

Cleaning paved streets..... $ 4058
Grading street~ with road

drags . ... .. 20.47
Cleaning inlets for sewers.. 44.55
Cleaning culverts and clean-

ing ice out with steamer. 45.50
Cleaning snow from gutters,

intersections and cross-

Wa K svsinimocmeimamens 42 .80
Drawing cinders nn Wayne

St., Montgomery Ave.,

Packard St., Boulevard :

Drive and Granger Ave.. 120.08

Repa.ring roof at City yard. 1.00
Cleaning cro-swalks ....... 4.00
Repairing Cleveland trac-
tor .. e 8.00
Repairing motor sweeper.. 33.25
Potal oo eoesmsme mesms s $360.23

Respecifully submitted,
ALFRED J. PAUL,
Street Commissioner.

Reports of C.ty Engineer and
Street commissioner for month of
February received and ordered to
take usual course.

- City Attorney Bon'steel made oral

report that he attended hea ing
before Public Util.ties Comm ssion
relative application o® Telephone
company for change in rates and
that matter was rtill under consid-
eraton. That audit of Washtenaw
Gas Company had been completed
and city would soon receive copy of
report. That there was nothing
definite to report relative to elec-
tric light rates.

City Clek reported that proposed
amendment to Section 88 of the
charter was approved by Governor
Alex. J. _ Groesbeck on March 9,
1922,

By Ald. Lutz: o L

Resolved, that the present elec-
tion commissioners, John T. Kenny,
George H. Fischer and George P.
Ottley‘ ‘qe reappointed as election
commissioners.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson Ehnis, Haare~, Lucas,

OMMON COUNCII.—MARCH

20, 1922,

Henderson, Donnelly, Groves Spat-
helf, Moore, MacGregor. White,
Norris, Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 14,
Nays, none.

By Ald. Lutz:

Resolved, that action of City
Clerk, .n publ shing in the Ann Ar-
bor Times-News on March 14, 1922,
the proposed amendment to Sect on
88 of the charter o: the City of
Ann Arbor, be concurred in; ana
ithat sa d nroposed anmendment be
published in said newspaper two
more t mes preceding election,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson Ehnis, Haare~, Lucas,
Henderson., Donnelly, Groves Spat-

helf, Moore, MacGregor, White,
Norris, ILutz, Pres. Reichert, 14.
Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that the

spectors be authorized to appo’nt
one or more extra clerks as they

‘m neces ary for thei» respective
polling nlaces for the elections to
be held Apr’l 3, 1922,

Adopted by “ollow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson Ehnis, Haarer, Lucas,
Henderson. Donnelly, Groves Spat-
helf Moore, MacGregor, White,
Norris, Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 14.
Nays, none.

Moved by Ad. Lucas, that the
Mayor, Pre~dent of Council and
Finance Committee investigate the
Community House before budget-
is made up. Adopted by unan:-
mous vote of those p-esent, 14.

City Atto ney Bonisteel made oral
report on the nayment of city funds
toward the support o’ the Com-
munity House: Article 10, Sec. 12.
of State Constitution provides as
follows:

The cred’t of the state shall not
be granted to or in a:d of any per-
con, associaton or corporation,
publlic or private.

And also to Article 8, o° the Con—
stitution of M, chigan, Sec. 25, No
city o~ village shall have power***
to loan its credit. nor to assess, levy,
or collect any tax or assessment for
other than a public purpose. _

Taxes and loans when author zed
to be raised by any public bodv

“murt be raised under the implied

cond tion that they are to be ap-
plied to public uses and under the
control and care of that body.
Attorney General vy. Board of
Supervisors. 34 Mich. 46.
Taxes must be for a publ'c pur-
pose.



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH

Taxes cannot be imnosed except
for publ’'c purposes. This is ele-
mentary and applies to taxes by
municipal corporation as well as
other taxes. The authority o the
local corporation to raise revenue
by taxation is lim.ted to taxation
for municipal or corporate pur-
poses, that is, public purposes. The
question which immediately arises,
however s what is a public pur-
pose but th's cannot be an-wered by

20, 1922, 283

any precise definition, further than
to state that :f the object is bene-
ficial to the inhabitants and direct-
ly connected with the local govern-
ment it will be considered a cor-
porate purpose. McQuillin-Muni-
cipal Corporations.
Ordered on file.
On mot.on of Ald.
Counc’'l adjourned,
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS
City Clerk.

Donnelly,



